Recei ved: 04/ 05/ 2005

PSC NO: 88 GAS

NEW YORK STATE ELECTRIC & GAS CORPORATION

Initial Effective Date: May 5, 2005

Rates and Charges ($/Dth)
Customer Location (NY)

Maximum Daily Quantity (Dth/day)
Minimum Annual Quantity (Dth)
Minimum Delivery Pressure (psig)
Miles to Alternate Gas Supplier
Initial Term of Service (Years)
Estimated Load Factor (%)

End Use

Service Level

Applicable Service Classification

ADDENDUM TO PSC NO. 88

Customer
1

0.15t00.50
Elmira
4,200
300,000

2 (a)

3

5

88

Mfg.

Ltd. Firm

S.C.7

Customer
2

0.10t00.45
Little Falls
1,200
100,000

2 (a)

3

7

40

Mfg.

Firm

S.C.7

St at us:
Ef fective Date:

Addendum Type: Gas
Addendum No: 6

Customer
3

0.15to 60
Watkins Glen
1,000

20,000

2 (a)

1

5

13

Mfg.

Ltd. Firm

S.C.7

(8  Service Agreement does not establish a minimum pressure — 2 psg is the minimum pressure of the

applicable rate schedule.

ISSUED BY: James A. Lahtinen, Vice President Rates and Regulatory Economics, Binghamton, New Y ork

Cancel | ed effective 05/01/2006.

CANCELLED
04/ 05/ 2005



Recei ved: 04/ 05/ 2005

PSC NO: 88 GAS

NEW YORK STATE ELECTRIC & GAS CORPORATION

Initial Effective Date: May 5, 2005

Rates and Charges ($/Dth)
Customer Location (NY)

Maximum Daily Quantity (Dth/day)
Minimum Annual Quantity (Dth)
Minimum Delivery Pressure (psig)
Miles to Alternate Gas Supplier
Initial Term of Service (Years)
Estimated Load Factor (%)

End Use

Service Level

Applicable Service Classification

Customer
4

0.1t01.00
Elmira
1,000
100,000
2(a)

3

5

50
Institutional
Firm

S.C.7

Customer
5

0.1t01.00
Elmira
1,000
36,000
2(a)

2

5

35
Institutional
Firm

S.C.7

St at us:

Ef fective Date:

Addendum Type: Gas
Addendum No: 6

Customer
6

0.1t00.75
[thaca
1,000
170,000
2(a)

1

5

49

Mfqg.

Firm

S.C.7

(a) Service Agreement does not establish a minimum pressure — 2 psg is the minimum pressure of the applicable

rate schedule.

ISSUED BY: James A. Lahtinen, Vice President Rates and Regulatory Economics, Binghamton, New Y ork

Cancel | ed effective 05/01/2006.

CANCELLED
04/ 05/ 2005



Recei ved: 04/ 05/ 2005

PSC NO: 88 GAS

NEW YORK STATE ELECTRIC & GAS CORPORATION

Initial Effective Date: May 5, 2005

Rates and Charges ($/Dth)
Customer Location (NY)

Maximum Daily Quantity (Dth/day)
Minimum Annual Quantity (Dth)
Minimum Delivery Pressure (psig)
Miles to Alternate Gas Supplier
Initial Term of Service (Years)
Estimated L oad Factor (%)

End Use

Service Level

Applicable Service Classification

Customer
7

04t01.0
Palmyra
1,600
50,000
2(a)

67

5

3

Mfg.

Ltd. Firm

S.C.7

Customer
8

0.1t00.8
Geneva
4,000
1,000,000
2(a)

0

5

3

Mfg.
Firm

S.C.7

St at us:
Ef fective Date:

Addendum Type: Gas
Addendum No: 6

Customer
9

0.1t0.75
Lockport
1,000
148,000
2(a)

82

5

2

Mfg.
Firm

S.C.7

(@) Service Agreement does not establish a minimum pressure — 2 psg is the minimum pressure of the applicable

rate schedule.

ISSUED BY: James A. Lahtinen, Vice President Rates and Regulatory Economics, Binghamton, New Y ork

Cancel | ed effective 05/01/2006.

CANCELLED
04/ 05/ 2005



Recei ved: 04/ 05/ 2005

PSC NO: 88 GAS

NEW YORK STATE ELECTRIC & GAS CORPORATION

Initial Effective Date: May 5, 2005

Rates and Charges ($/Dth)
Customer Location (NY)

Maximum Daily Quantity (Dth/day)
Minimum Annual Quantity (Dth)
Minimum Delivery Pressure (psig)
Miles to Alternate Gas Supplier
Initial Term of Service (Y ears)
Estimated Load Factor (%)

End Use

Service Level

Applicable Service Classification

(a) Service Agreement does not establish a minimum pressure — 2 psg is the minimum pressure of the applicable

rate schedule.

Customer
10

0.1t00.75
Binghamton
12,000
500,000
2(a)

4

5

1

Self Gen.
Ltd. Firm

S.C&

Customer
11

0.1t01.0
[thaca
1,450

N/A

2(a)

1

5

42
Institutional
Firm

S.C.7

St at us:
Ef fective Date:

Addendum Type: Gas
Addendum No: 6

Customer
12

0.1t02.0
Howes Cave
150

12,000

2(a)

6

5

52

Mfg.

Firm

S.C.7

ISSUED BY: James A. Lahtinen, Vice President Rates and Regulatory Economics, Binghamton, New Y ork

Cancel | ed effective 05/01/2006.

CANCELLED
04/ 05/ 2005



Recei ved: 04/ 05/ 2005

PSC NO: 88 GAS

NEW YORK STATE ELECTRIC & GAS CORPORATION

Initial Effective Date: May 5, 2005

Rates and Charges ($/Dth)
Customer Location (NY)

Maximum Daily Quantity (Dth/day)
Minimum Annual Quantity (Dth)
Minimum Delivery Pressure (psig)
Miles to Alternate Gas Supplier
Initial Term of Service (Y ears)
Estimated Load Factor (%)

End Use

Service Level

Applicable Service Classification

Customer
13

0.25t01.0
Lowville
900
150,000
2(a)

6

5

73

Mfg.

Firm

S.C.7

Customer
14

10t0 2.0
Lowville
200

40,000
2(a)

6

7

46
Institutional
Firm

S.C.7

St at us:

Ef fective Date:

Addendum Type: Gas
Addendum No: 6

Customer

15
1.00t0 2.00
Lowville
150
124,000
2(a)

6

7

29
Institutional
Firm

S.C.7

(a) Service Agreement does not establish a minimum pressure — 2 psg is the minimum pressure of the applicable

rate schedule.

ISSUED BY: James A. Lahtinen, Vice President Rates and Regulatory Economics, Binghamton, New Y ork

Cancel | ed effective 05/01/2006.

CANCELLED
04/ 05/ 2005



Recei ved: 04/ 05/ 2005

PSC NO: 88 GAS

NEW YORK STATE ELECTRIC & GAS CORPORATION

Initial Effective Date: May 5, 2005

Rates and Charges ($/Dth)
Customer Location (NY)

Maximum Daily Quantity (Dth/day)
Minimum Annual Quantity (Dth)
Minimum Delivery Pressure (psig)
Miles to Alternate Gas Supplier
Initial Term of Service (Y ears)
Estimated Load Factor (%)

End Use

Service Level

Applicable Service Classification

Customer
16

0.1t005
Auburn
3,500
900,000
2(a)

3

5

75

Mfg.
Firm

S.C.7

Customer
17

05t01.0
Cortland
2,000
25,000
2(a)

1

5

17

Mfg.

Ltd. Firm

S.C.7

St at us:

Ef fective Date:

Addendum Type: Gas
Addendum No: 6

Customer
18

0.1t00.75
Seneca Falls
1,200
80,000

2(a)

5

10

68

Mfg.

Firm

S.C.7

(a) Service Agreement does not establish a minimum pressure — 2 psg is the minimum pressure of the applicable

rate schedule.

ISSUED BY: James A. Lahtinen, Vice President Rates and Regulatory Economics, Binghamton, New Y ork

Cancel | ed effective 05/01/2006.

CANCELLED
04/ 05/ 2005



Recei ved: 04/ 05/ 2005

PSC NO: 88 GAS

NEW YORK STATE ELECTRIC & GAS CORPORATION

Initial Effective Date: May 5, 2005

Rates and Charges ($/Dth)
Customer Location (NY)

Maximum Daily Quantity (Dth/day)
Minimum Annual Quantity (Dth)
Minimum Delivery Pressure (psig)
Miles to Alternate Gas Supplier
Initial Term of Service (Years)
Estimated Load Factor (%)

End Use

Service Level

Applicable Service Classification

Customer
19

0.1t01.0
Morrisville
550
125,000

3B

1

5

38
Institutional
Firm

S.C.7

Customer
20

0.1t00.6
Watkins Glen
1,400
375,000

2(a)

3

5

88

Mfqg.

Ltd. Firm

S.C.7

Status: CANCELLED
Ef fective Date: 04/05/2005

Addendum Type: Gas
Addendum No: 6

Customer
21

05t01.5
Patterson
800
125,000
2(a)

7

10

43
Institutional
Firm

S.C.7

(a) Service Agreement does not establish a minimum pressure — 2 psg is the minimum pressure of the applicable

rate schedule.

ISSUED BY: James A. Lahtinen, Vice President Rates and Regulatory Economics, Binghamton, New Y ork

Cancel | ed effective 05/01/2006.



Recei ved: 04/ 05/ 2005

PSC NO: 88 GAS

NEW YORK STATE ELECTRIC & GAS CORPORATION

Initial Effective Date: May 5, 2005

Rates and Charges ($/Dth)
Customer Location (NY)

Maximum Daily Quantity (Dth/day)
Minimum Annual Quantity (Dth)
Minimum Delivery Pressure (psig)
Miles to Alternate Gas Supplier
Initial Term of Service (Years)
Estimated Load Factor (%)

End Use

Service Level

Applicable Service Classification

Customer
22

10t0 2.0
Groveland
400
60,000
2(a)

16

7

13

Mfqg.
Firm

S.C.7

Customer
23

0.5t01.5
Peru

200

24,000
2(a)

10

10

26
Institutional
Firm

S.C.7

St at us:

Ef fective Date:

Addendum Type: Gas
Addendum No: 6

Customer
24

0.8t01.5
Norwich
150

0

2(a)

3B

5

36
Institutional
Ltd. Firm

S.C.7

(a) Service Agreement does not establish a minimum pressure — 2 psg is the minimum pressure of the applicable

rate schedule.

ISSUED BY: James A. Lahtinen, Vice President Rates and Regulatory Economics, Binghamton, New Y ork

Cancel | ed effective 05/01/2006.

CANCELLED
04/ 05/ 2005



Recei ved: 04/ 05/ 2005 Status: CANCELLED
Ef fective Date: 04/05/2005

PSC NO: 88 GAS
NEW YORK STATE ELECTRIC & GAS CORPORATION

Addendum Type: Gas
Addendum No: 6

Initial Effective Date: May 5, 2005

Customer Customer Customer
25 26 27

Rates and Charges ($/Dth) 0to1.0 08to 15 04t01.0
Customer Location (NY) Auburn South New Berlin Lockport
Maximum Daily Quantity (Dth/day) 2,000 30 900
Minimum Annual Quantity (Dth) 600,000 N/A 200,000
Minimum Delivery Pressure (psig) 50 2(a) 2(a)
Miles to Alternate Gas Supplier 1 30 80
Initial Term of Service (Y ears) 5 5 5
Estimated Load Factor (%) 0 48 98
End Use Mfg. Institutional Mfg.
Service Level Ltd. Firm Ltd. Firm Firm
Applicable Service Classification S.C.7 S.C7 S.C7

(8  Service Agreement does not establish a minimum pressure — 2 psg is the minimum pressure of the

applicable rate schedule.

ISSUED BY: James A. Lahtinen, Vice President Rates and Regulatory Economics, Binghamton, New Y ork

Cancel | ed effective 05/01/2006.



