Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 04/05/2005

Addendum Type: Gas

Addendum No: 6

PSC NO: 88 GAS NEW YORK STATE ELECTRIC & GAS CORPORATION

Initial Effective Date: May 5, 2005

## ADDENDUM TO PSC NO. 88

	Customer 1	Customer 2	Customer 3
Rates and Charges (\$/Dth)	0.15 to 0.50	0.10 to 0.45	0.15 to 60
Customer Location (NY)	Elmira	Little Falls	Watkins Glen
Maximum Daily Quantity (Dth/day)	4,200	1,200	1,000
Minimum Annual Quantity (Dth)	300,000	100,000	20,000
Minimum Delivery Pressure (psig)	2 (a)	2 (a)	2 (a)
Miles to Alternate Gas Supplier	3	3	1
Initial Term of Service (Years)	5	7	5
Estimated Load Factor (%)	88	40	13
End Use	Mfg.	Mfg.	Mfg.
Service Level	Ltd. Firm	Firm	Ltd. Firm
Applicable Service Classification	S. C. 7	S. C. 7	S. C. 7

<sup>(</sup>a) Service Agreement does not establish a minimum pressure – 2 psg is the minimum pressure of the applicable rate schedule.

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 04/05/2005

Addendum Type: Gas

Addendum No: 6

PSC NO: 88 GAS NEW YORK STATE ELECTRIC & GAS CORPORATION

Initial Effective Date: May 5, 2005

	Customer 4	Customer 5	Customer 6
Rates and Charges (\$/Dth)	0.1 to 1.00	0.1 to 1.00	0.1 to 0.75
Customer Location (NY)	Elmira	Elmira	Ithaca
Maximum Daily Quantity (Dth/day)	1,000	1,000	1,000
Minimum Annual Quantity (Dth)	100,000	36,000	170,000
Minimum Delivery Pressure (psig)	2 (a)	2 (a)	2(a)
Miles to Alternate Gas Supplier	3	2	1
Initial Term of Service (Years)	5	5	5
Estimated Load Factor (%)	50	35	49
End Use	Institutional	Institutional	Mfg.
Service Level	Firm	Firm	Firm
Applicable Service Classification	S. C. 7	S. C. 7	S. C. 7

<sup>(</sup>a) Service Agreement does not establish a minimum pressure – 2 psg is the minimum pressure of the applicable rate schedule.

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 04/05/2005

Addendum Type: Gas

Addendum No: 6

PSC NO: 88 GAS NEW YORK STATE ELECTRIC & GAS CORPORATION

Initial Effective Date: May 5, 2005

	Customer 7	Customer 8	Customer 9
Rates and Charges (\$/Dth)	0.4 to 1.0	0.1 to 0.8	0.1 to .75
Customer Location (NY)	Palmyra	Geneva	Lockport
Maximum Daily Quantity (Dth/day)	1,600	4,000	1,000
Minimum Annual Quantity (Dth)	50,000	1,000,000	148,000
Minimum Delivery Pressure (psig)	2 (a)	2 (a)	2 (a)
Miles to Alternate Gas Supplier	67	90	82
Initial Term of Service (Years)	5	5	5
Estimated Load Factor (%)	3	3	2
End Use	Mfg.	Mfg.	Mfg.
Service Level	Ltd. Firm	Firm	Firm
Applicable Service Classification	S. C. 7	S. C. 7	S. C. 7

<sup>(</sup>a) Service Agreement does not establish a minimum pressure – 2 psg is the minimum pressure of the applicable rate schedule.

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 04/05/2005

Addendum Type: Gas

Addendum No: 6

PSC NO: 88 GAS NEW YORK STATE ELECTRIC & GAS CORPORATION

Initial Effective Date: May 5, 2005

	Customer 10	Customer 11	Customer 12
Rates and Charges (\$/Dth)	0.1 to 0.75	0.1 to 1.0	0.1 to 2.0
Customer Location (NY)	Binghamton	Ithaca	Howes Cave
Maximum Daily Quantity (Dth/day)	12,000	1,450	150
Minimum Annual Quantity (Dth)	500,000	N/A	12,000
Minimum Delivery Pressure (psig)	2 (a)	2 (a)	2 (a)
Miles to Alternate Gas Supplier	4	1	6
Initial Term of Service (Years)	5	5	5
Estimated Load Factor (%)	1	42	52
End Use	Self Gen.	Institutional	Mfg.
Service Level	Ltd. Firm	Firm	Firm
Applicable Service Classification	S. C. &	S. C. 7	S. C. 7

<sup>(</sup>a) Service Agreement does not establish a minimum pressure – 2 psg is the minimum pressure of the applicable rate schedule.

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 04/05/2005

Addendum Type: Gas

Addendum No: 6

PSC NO: 88 GAS NEW YORK STATE ELECTRIC & GAS CORPORATION

Initial Effective Date: May 5, 2005

	Customer 13	Customer 14	Customer 15
Rates and Charges (\$/Dth)	0.25 to 1.0	1.0 to 2.0	1.00 to 2.00
Customer Location (NY)	Lowville	Lowville	Lowville
Maximum Daily Quantity (Dth/day)	900	200	150
Minimum Annual Quantity (Dth)	150,000	40,000	124,000
Minimum Delivery Pressure (psig)	2 (a)	2 (a)	2 (a)
Miles to Alternate Gas Supplier	6	6	6
Initial Term of Service (Years)	5	7	7
Estimated Load Factor (%)	73	46	29
End Use	Mfg.	Institutional	Institutional
Service Level	Firm	Firm	Firm
Applicable Service Classification	S. C. 7	S. C. 7	S. C. 7

<sup>(</sup>a) Service Agreement does not establish a minimum pressure – 2 psg is the minimum pressure of the applicable rate schedule.

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 04/05/2005

Addendum Type: Gas

Addendum No: 6

PSC NO: 88 GAS NEW YORK STATE ELECTRIC & GAS CORPORATION

Initial Effective Date: May 5, 2005

	Customer 16	Customer 17	Customer 18
Rates and Charges (\$/Dth)	0.1 to 0.5	0.5 to 1.0	0.1 to 0.75
Customer Location (NY)	Auburn	Cortland	Seneca Falls
Maximum Daily Quantity (Dth/day)	3,500	2,000	1,200
Minimum Annual Quantity (Dth)	900,000	25,000	80,000
Minimum Delivery Pressure (psig)	2 (a)	2 (a)	2 (a)
Miles to Alternate Gas Supplier	3	1	5
Initial Term of Service (Years)	5	5	10
Estimated Load Factor (%)	75	17	68
End Use	Mfg.	Mfg.	Mfg.
Service Level	Firm	Ltd. Firm	Firm
Applicable Service Classification	S. C. 7	S. C. 7	S. C. 7

<sup>(</sup>a) Service Agreement does not establish a minimum pressure – 2 psg is the minimum pressure of the applicable rate schedule.

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 04/05/2005

Addendum Type: Gas

Addendum No: 6

PSC NO: 88 GAS NEW YORK STATE ELECTRIC & GAS CORPORATION

Initial Effective Date: May 5, 2005

	Customer 19	Customer 20	Customer 21
Rates and Charges (\$/Dth)	0.1 to 1.0	0.1 to 0.6	0.5 to 1.5
Customer Location (NY)	Morrisville	Watkins Glen	Patterson
Maximum Daily Quantity (Dth/day)	550	1,400	800
Minimum Annual Quantity (Dth)	125,000	375,000	125,000
Minimum Delivery Pressure (psig)	35	2 (a)	2 (a)
Miles to Alternate Gas Supplier	1	3	7
Initial Term of Service (Years)	5	5	10
Estimated Load Factor (%)	38	88	43
End Use	Institutional	Mfg.	Institutional
Service Level	Firm	Ltd. Firm	Firm
Applicable Service Classification	S. C. 7	S. C. 7	S. C. 7

<sup>(</sup>a) Service Agreement does not establish a minimum pressure – 2 psg is the minimum pressure of the applicable rate schedule.

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 04/05/2005

PSC NO: 88 GAS

NEW YORK STATE ELECTRIC & GAS CORPORATION

Addendum Type: Gas

Addendum No: 6

Initial Effective Date: May 5, 2005

	Customer 22	Customer 23	Customer 24
Rates and Charges (\$/Dth)	1.0 to 2.0	0.5 to 1.5	0.8 to 1.5
Customer Location (NY)	Groveland	Peru	Norwich
Maximum Daily Quantity (Dth/day)	400	200	150
Minimum Annual Quantity (Dth)	60,000	24,000	0
Minimum Delivery Pressure (psig)	2 (a)	2 (a)	2 (a)
Miles to Alternate Gas Supplier	16	10	35
Initial Term of Service (Years)	7	10	5
Estimated Load Factor (%)	13	26	36
End Use	Mfg.	Institutional	Institutional
Service Level	Firm	Firm	Ltd. Firm
Applicable Service Classification	S. C. 7	S. C. 7	S. C. 7

<sup>(</sup>a) Service Agreement does not establish a minimum pressure – 2 psg is the minimum pressure of the applicable rate schedule.

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 04/05/2005

Addendum Type: Gas

Addendum No: 6

PSC NO: 88 GAS NEW YORK STATE ELECTRIC & GAS CORPORATION

Initial Effective Date: May 5, 2005

	Customer 25	Customer 26	Customer 27
Rates and Charges (\$/Dth)	0 to 1.0	0.8 to 1.5	0.4 to 1.0
Customer Location (NY)	Auburn	South New Berlin	Lockport
Maximum Daily Quantity (Dth/day)	2,000	30	900
Minimum Annual Quantity (Dth)	600,000	N/A	200,000
Minimum Delivery Pressure (psig)	50	2 (a)	2 (a)
Miles to Alternate Gas Supplier	1	30	80
Initial Term of Service (Years)	5	5	5
Estimated Load Factor (%)	90	48	98
End Use	Mfg.	Institutional	Mfg.
Service Level	Ltd. Firm	Ltd. Firm	Firm
Applicable Service Classification	S. C. 7	S. C. 7	S. C. 7

<sup>(</sup>a) Service Agreement does not establish a minimum pressure -2 psg is the minimum pressure of the applicable rate schedule.